March 10, 2025

Eleventh Day

The Worth County Board of Supervisors met pursuant to adjournment with A.J. Stone, Enos
Loberg and Mark Smeby, present. All members voting “AYE” unless noted.

Meeting called to order by Smeby, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to approve today’s agenda and minutes from March 3, 2025,

meeting. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve the F.A.S.T. Speed Trial request for airport road closure
on Founder’s Day as requested by Arlen Throne. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve drainage claims in the amount of $15,391.00 per the
following schedule. Motion carried.

Bolton & Menk Inc.
Bolton & Menk Inc.
Bolton & Menk Inc.
Bolton & Menk Inc.

DD 14 Lower Main Tile
DD 34 Main et al

DD 46 Main Open Ditch
DD 72 Main Open Ditch

Prof Services
Prof Services
Prof Services
Prof Services
Grand Total

$12,221.00
$217.00
$328.00
$2,625.00
$15,391.00

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to approve DD 2 Main Work Order for a beaver dam as submitted

by Tasker. Motion carried.

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to approve claims in the amount of $284,991.13 per the following

schedule. Motion carried.

Activated Insights
Agvantage Fs Inc

Ahlers & Cooney, P.C.
Ajb Enterprise Llc
Alliant Energy

Amazon Capital Services
American Test Center Inc
Arnold's Of Alden

At&T Mobility

Austin Office Products
Barbara J. Smith

Bcn Telecom

Belinda Borchardt

Black Hills Energy Inc
Bmc Aggregates Llc
Bomgaars Supply, Inc
Brian M. Kuchay, Md

Brightree Home Health & Hospice Llc

Brower Customs
Carquest Auto Parts Inc

Service-Phd
Fuel-Eng
Service-Shf
Service-Gsr
Service-Eng
Supplies
Service-Eng
Supplies-Eng
Service-Shf
Supplies-Shf
Election-Aud
Service-Gsr
Election-Aud
Service-Eng
Sand-Eng
Supplies-Con
Ems Contract
Service-Phd
Service-Con
Supplies-Eng

197.88
4,601.34
35.00
246.25
11,017.58
874.39
1,640.00
276.31
1,885.49
71.18
66.40
176.80
236.20
1,509.27
86.82
104.99
100.00
3,234.96
1,000.00
1,530.59
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Centurylink

Chelsey Doty

City Of Carpenter

City Of Fertile

City Of Grafton

City Of Hanlontown

City Of Joice

City Of Kensett

City Of Manly

City Of Northwood

Clear Lake Sanitary District
Connie Estes

Connie J. Rosenberg

Connie Sue Moretz

Crazy Clean

Crysteel Truck Equipment Inc
Culligan Of Mason City
Cynthia Sorenson

Dakota Supply Group

Dana Young

Dept. Of Inspections, Appeals &
Licensing

Digital Ally Inc

Eilertson Repair

Five Star Cooperative

Frank Stearns

Freeborn County Coop Oil

Gail Read

Galls, LIc

Greve Law Office

Grout Scouts Inc

Hartland Lubricants & Chemicals
Heartland Power Coop

Huber Supply Co Inc

135/105 Welcome Center Inc.
la State Sheriffs & Deputies Association
Ip Pathways

Isac

Isaca

Joe's Collision & Performance Inc
Julie Tweeten

Kathryn Brodersen

Kelly Hardware

Kelsey Cook

Keltek Inc

Larsen Plumbing & Heating Inc

Service-Eng
Mileage-Aud
Rutf-Eng
Rutf-Eng
Rutf-Eng
Rutf-Eng
Rutf-Eng
Rutf-Eng
Service-Eng
Service-Gsr
Serice-Wat
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Service-Gsr
Parts-Eng
Service-Gsr
Election-Aud
Supplies-Eng
Service-Mex
Service-Gsr

Service-Shf
Service-Shf
Fuel-Eng
Service-Mex
Fuel-Eng
Election-Aud
Service-Shf

Rent & Payroll-Aty

Service-Eng

Supplies-Eng
Service-Wwt
Supplies-Eng

Fy25 Feb H/M Tax-Ndp

Edu-Shf
Service-Dap
Edu-Sup
Dues-Aud
Service-Shf
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Supplies-Eng
Election-Aud
Service-Dap
Service-Gsr

142.41
16.66
23.20

1,545.90
867.84
378.26

1,060.63

516.59
94.75

419.95

288.00
59.00

235.92

241.10

1,575.00
70.00
69.30

243.20

17,235.02
550.00
175.00

948.00
64.90
256.55
225.00
22,233.42
53.40
118.45
7,039.22
66,787.47
956.80
5,271.02
306.40
872.07
425.00
37,065.74
210.00
250.00
307.70
258.30
254.10
1,079.34
252.70
1,678.80
235.50
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Lawson Products Inc
Lexisnexis

Linda Fulton

Lori L. Willert

Luckason Tractor Repair
Marco Technologies Llc
Marilyn Holt

Mid-American Research Chemical
Motorola Solutions Inc

Napa Auto Parts

Nelson Family Trust
Northwood Anchor Inc
Northwood Chiropractic, Pc
Northwood Sanitation Llc
Nuss Truck & Equipment Inc
Overhead Door Co Of Mason City
Palo Alto Co Sheriff
Pathology Assoc Of Mason City
Plunkett's Pest Control Inc
Printing Services Inc

Rita Baird

Safety Solutions

Seat Treasurer

Shi International Corp
Singelstad's Hardware

Sue E. Trebil

T-Mobile

Trading Post

Truck Center Companies
Truck Specialties, Llc

U S Postal Service

Val Paulson

Veenstra & Kimm, Inc
Vessco, Inc.

Vestis

Watson & Ryan, Plc

Wex Bank

Winnebago Coop Telephone Assn
Winn-Worth Betco

Worth Co Historical Society
Worth County Clerk Of Court
Worth County Engineer

Worth County Fair

Worth County Sheriff

Youth Shelter Care Of N la Inc

Supplies-Con
Service-Aty
Election-Aud
Election-Aud
Supplies-Eng
Service-Dap & Asr
Election-Aud
Supplies-Eng
Supplies-911
Supplies-Eng
Rent-Shf
Renewal-Eng
Service-Con
Service-Gsr
Parts-Eng
Service-Shf
Service-Juj
Service-Mex
Service-Gsr
Supplies-Sdp
Election-Aud
Service-Eng
Dues-Aud
Supplies-Dap
Supplies-Eng
Election-Aud
Service-It/Gis
Supplies-Eng
Parts-Eng
Service-Ema
Postage-Aud
Mileage-Aud
Service-Cap
Service-Wat
Service-Eng
Service-Asr
Service-Tra
Service-Gsr
Fy25 Feb H/M Tax-Ndp
Fy25 Feb H/M Tax-Ndp
Service-Cta
Fuel-Shf
Fy25 Feb H/M Tax-Ndp
Service-Juj
Service-Juj

154.48
208.00
215.20
65.70
1,692.00
293.00
106.40
37.30
236.52
130.11
300.00
75.00
300.00
161.50
453.67
416.66
32.10
2,750.00
126.38
29.11
231.30
626.00
330.00
416.00
32.99
232.70
233.55
583.85
259.14
2,471.02
150.00
21.00
44,680.00
5,530.60
22.93
810.83
1,975.99
3,732.77
1,308.11
872.07
3,398.48
4,695.20
1,308.11
63.60
756.90
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Ziegler Inc Parts-Eng 615.80
Grand Total 284,991.13

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve the sheriff’s monthly report. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve the fireworks permit request by Flashing Thunder
Fireworks to display fireworks at Country View Acres, 628 430" ST, Joice on April 26, 2025. Motion
carried.

The Board of Supervisors met as the Board of Canvassers and proceeded to canvass the votes of
the Special Election for Central Springs Community School District and St Ansgar School District held
on March 4, 2025. Results of the canvass are posted on the Worth County Elections website at:
https://elections.worthcountyiowa.gov/ and have been placed on file and available for review in the office
of the County Auditor.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to acknowledge the Post-election Audit Report/Auditor Certificate
as submitted by the Worth County Auditor. Motion carried.

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to adjourn at 8:52 A.M. Motion carried.

Jacki A. Backhaus Mark Smeby
Auditor Chairperson
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