March 10, 2025

The Worth County Board of Supervisors met pursuant to adjournment with A.J. Stone, Enos Loberg and Mark Smeby, present. All members voting "AYE" unless noted.

Meeting called to order by Smeby, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to approve today's agenda and minutes from March 3, 2025, meeting. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve the F.A.S.T. Speed Trial request for airport road closure on Founder's Day as requested by Arlen Throne. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve drainage claims in the amount of \$15,391.00 per the following schedule. Motion carried.

Bolton & Menk Inc.	DD 14 Lower Main Tile	Prof Services	\$12,221.00
Bolton & Menk Inc.	DD 34 Main et al	Prof Services	\$217.00
Bolton & Menk Inc.	DD 46 Main Open Ditch	Prof Services	\$328.00
Bolton & Menk Inc.	DD 72 Main Open Ditch	Prof Services	\$2,625.00
	-	Grand Total	\$15,391.00

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to approve DD 2 Main Work Order for a beaver dam as submitted by Tasker. Motion carried.

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to approve claims in the amount of \$284,991.13 per the following schedule. Motion carried.

Activated Insights	Service-Phd	197.88
Agvantage Fs Inc	Fuel-Eng	4,601.34
Ahlers & Cooney, P.C.	Service-Shf	35.00
Ajb Enterprise Llc	Service-Gsr	246.25
Alliant Energy	Service-Eng	11,017.58
Amazon Capital Services	Supplies	874.39
American Test Center Inc	Service-Eng	1,640.00
Arnold's Of Alden	Supplies-Eng	276.31
At&T Mobility	Service-Shf	1,885.49
Austin Office Products	Supplies-Shf	71.18
Barbara J. Smith	Election-Aud	66.40
Bcn Telecom	Service-Gsr	176.80
Belinda Borchardt	Election-Aud	236.20
Black Hills Energy Inc	Service-Eng	1,509.27
Bmc Aggregates Llc	Sand-Eng	86.82
Bomgaars Supply, Inc	Supplies-Con	104.99
Brian M. Kuchay, Md	Ems Contract	100.00
Brightree Home Health & Hospice Llc	Service-Phd	3,234.96
Brower Customs	Service-Con	1,000.00
Carquest Auto Parts Inc	Supplies-Eng	1,530.59

Contumlink	Sorvice Eng	142.41
Centurylink Chelsey Doty	Service-Eng Mileage-Aud	142.41
City Of Carpenter	Rutf-Eng	23.20
City Of Fertile	Rutf-Eng	1,545.90
City Of Grafton	Rutf-Eng	867.84
City Of Hanlontown	0	378.26
-	Rutf-Eng	
City Of Joice	Rutf-Eng	1,060.63 516.59
City Of Kensett	Rutf-Eng	
City Of Manly	Service-Eng	94.75
City Of Northwood	Service-Gsr	419.95
Clear Lake Sanitary District	Serice-Wat	288.00
Connie Estes	Election-Aud	59.00
Connie J. Rosenberg	Election-Aud	235.92
Connie Sue Moretz	Election-Aud	241.10
Crazy Clean	Service-Gsr	1,575.00
Crysteel Truck Equipment Inc	Parts-Eng	70.00
Culligan Of Mason City	Service-Gsr	69.30
Cynthia Sorenson	Election-Aud	243.20
Dakota Supply Group	Supplies-Eng	17,235.02
Dana Young	Service-Mex	550.00
Dept. Of Inspections, Appeals &	Service-Gsr	175.00
Licensing		
Digital Ally Inc	Service-Shf	948.00
Eilertson Repair	Service-Shf	64.90
Five Star Cooperative	Fuel-Eng	256.55
Frank Stearns	Service-Mex	225.00
Freeborn County Coop Oil	Fuel-Eng	22,233.42
Gail Read	Election-Aud	53.40
Galls, Llc	Service-Shf	118.45
Greve Law Office	Rent & Payroll-Aty	7,039.22
Grout Scouts Inc	Service-Eng	66,787.47
Hartland Lubricants & Chemicals	Supplies-Eng	956.80
Heartland Power Coop	Service-Wwt	5,271.02
Huber Supply Co Inc	Supplies-Eng	306.40
I35/105 Welcome Center Inc.	Fy25 Feb H/M Tax-Ndp	872.07
Ia State Sheriffs & Deputies Association	Edu-Shf	425.00
Ip Pathways	Service-Dap	37,065.74
Isac	Edu-Sup	210.00
Isaca	Dues-Aud	250.00
Joe's Collision & Performance Inc	Service-Shf	307.70
Julie Tweeten	Election-Aud	258.30
Kathryn Brodersen	Election-Aud	254.10
Kelly Hardware	Supplies-Eng	1,079.34
Kelsey Cook	Election-Aud	252.70
Keltek Inc	Service-Dap	1,678.80
Larsen Plumbing & Heating Inc	Service-Gsr	235.50
6 6		-

Lawson Products Inc	Supplies-Con	154.48
Lexisnexis	Service-Aty	208.00
Linda Fulton	Election-Aud	200.00
Lori L. Willert	Election-Aud	65.70
Luckason Tractor Repair	Supplies-Eng	1,692.00
Marco Technologies Llc	Service-Dap & Asr	293.00
Marilyn Holt	Election-Aud	106.40
Mid-American Research Chemical	Supplies-Eng	37.30
Motorola Solutions Inc	Supplies-911	236.52
Napa Auto Parts	Supplies-Eng	130.11
Nelson Family Trust	Rent-Shf	300.00
Northwood Anchor Inc	Renewal-Eng	75.00
Northwood Chiropractic, Pc	Service-Con	300.00
Northwood Sanitation Llc	Service-Gsr	161.50
Nuss Truck & Equipment Inc	Parts-Eng	453.67
Overhead Door Co Of Mason City	Service-Shf	416.66
Palo Alto Co Sheriff	Service-Juj	32.10
Pathology Assoc Of Mason City	Service-Mex	2,750.00
Plunkett's Pest Control Inc	Service-Gsr	126.38
Printing Services Inc	Supplies-Sdp	29.11
Rita Baird	Election-Aud	231.30
Safety Solutions	Service-Eng	626.00
Seat Treasurer	Dues-Aud	330.00
Shi International Corp	Supplies-Dap	416.00
Singelstad's Hardware	Supplies-Eng	32.99
Sue E. Trebil	Election-Aud	232.70
T-Mobile	Service-It/Gis	232.70
Trading Post	Supplies-Eng	583.85
Truck Center Companies	Parts-Eng	259.14
Truck Specialties, Llc	Service-Ema	2,471.02
U S Postal Service	Postage-Aud	150.00
Val Paulson	Mileage-Aud	21.00
Veenstra & Kimm, Inc	Service-Cap	44,680.00
Vessco, Inc.	Service-Wat	5,530.60
Vestis	Service-Eng	22.93
Watson & Ryan, Plc	Service-Asr	810.83
Wex Bank	Service-Tra	1,975.99
Winnebago Coop Telephone Assn	Service-Gsr	3,732.77
Winn-Worth Betco	Fy25 Feb H/M Tax-Ndp	1,308.11
Worth Co Historical Society	Fy25 Feb H/M Tax-Ndp	872.07
Worth County Clerk Of Court	Service-Cta	3,398.48
Worth County Engineer	Fuel-Shf	4,695.20
Worth County Fair	Fy25 Feb H/M Tax-Ndp	1,308.11
Worth County Sheriff	Service-Juj	63.60
Youth Shelter Care Of N Ia Inc	Service-Juj	756.90
i outil offerer cure of ivita file	Service Juj	150.70

Ziegler Inc	Parts-Eng	615.80
	Grand Total	284,991.13

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve the sheriff's monthly report. Motion carried.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to approve the fireworks permit request by Flashing Thunder Fireworks to display fireworks at Country View Acres, 628 430th ST, Joice on April 26, 2025. Motion carried.

The Board of Supervisors met as the Board of Canvassers and proceeded to canvass the votes of the Special Election for Central Springs Community School District and St Ansgar School District held on March 4, 2025. Results of the canvass are posted on the Worth County Elections website at: https://elections.worthcountyiowa.gov/ and have been placed on file and available for review in the office of the County Auditor.

Motion Stone/Second Loberg to acknowledge the Post-election Audit Report/Auditor Certificate as submitted by the Worth County Auditor. Motion carried.

Motion Loberg/Second Stone to adjourn at 8:52 A.M. Motion carried.

Jacki A. Backhaus Auditor Mark Smeby Chairperson